and foreign currency risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s functional and presentation currency is the New Zealand Dollar (NZD). The Group considers that foreign currency
risk is minimal as there are sales and purchases in United States Dollars (USD) creating a natural hedge for currency risk. These
risks are economically hedged via the use of foreign currency forward contracts as required. The Group does not apply hedge
accounting.

Denominated in foreign currency

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency at 31 March 2022 is detailed below :

2022
USD’000

2021
USD’000

Cash and cash equivalents 489 669

Trade and other receivables 633 -

Trade and other payables (449) (9)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demostrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s loss before income tax is due to changes in the value of financial instruments that are
denominated in foreign currency, after adjusting for forward exchange contracts in place as at 31 March 2022.

Change in
USD rate

Effect on loss
before tax

USD’000

Effect on
pre-tax equity

USD’000

2022
+10% (48) (48)

-10% 59 59

2021
+10% (70) (70)

-10% 86 86

Interest rate risk

The Group manages its interest rate risk by maintaining minimal variable rate cash balances. Excess cash resources are placed
into fixed rate term deposits where appropriate. The Group considers that there is an immaterial interest rate risk in existence at
31 March 2022. Interest rate exposures of the Group are shown in Note 4 and Note 15.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SeaDragon 2022

36 SeaDragon Limited  Annual Report 2022

mega50DHA
Algal Oil

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2022

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The following table sets out the undiscounted contractual cash flows for all financial liabilities settled on a gross cash flow basis.